WESTERN SYDNEY UNIVERSITY
STUDENT ELECTIONS

ANNUAL ELECTION
2022

DECLARATION OF RESULT
At the close of Voting at 4.00pm on Friday 16 September 2022 the following votes had
been received by candidates for each of the positions on the Student Representative
Council and election of NUS Delegates.

Primary After Distribution
Votes of Preferences

President

SOHAILEE, Bayan 143 274 Elected
DOAN, Anna 115 165

ABID, Afroze 144 155

KHURSHEED, Ibrahim 53 67

REED, Robert 28 38

POLARA, Razin 29 32

REED, VickyRae 26 27

MICHAEL, Emmanuel 20 21

THOMAS, Joshua 15 15

Vice President Education (Undergraduate)

RAM, Crystal 107 226 Elected
SOHAILEE, Bayan 102 143
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim 29 42
THOMAS, Joshua 31 34
BONATTI, Daniel 27 32
ABBASI, Husnat 26 29
REED, VickyRae 25 26
CLEMENTINO, Joel 18 19
ADAMS, Isaac 13 13

Vice President Activities

YOUNG, Sabrina 89 265 Elected
SOHAILEE, Bayan 104 160
SEYMOUR, Kaisey 79 106
REED, Robert 49 53
POLARA, Razin 41 50
RICCIARELLI, Jasmine 37 39
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim 36 37

REED, VickyRae 13 13



Vice President Education (Postgraduate)

ABID, Afroze 65 95 Elected
MULARACHCHI, Samanda 37 54
DOAN, Anna 25 26
BONATTI, Daniel 16 16
PANTA, Suresh 13 13

General Secretary

DOAN, Anna 130 243 Elected
MULARACHCHI, Samanda 88 148
ABID, Afroze 108 127
BRETT, Jordan 66 70
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim 46 51
ABBASI, Husnat 27 29
MICHAEL, Emmanuel 21 23
CLEMENTINO, Joel 14 14

Disabilities Representative

REED, VickyRae 6 10 Elected

BRETT, Jordan 4 5

REED, Robert 4 4

Environment Representative

LINDSAY, Sally 17 19  Excluded — Elected as Women’s
Representative

TUNG, Michael 7 12 Elected

MIKHA, Sara 7 7

CHEUNG, Belle 4 4

YOUNG, Sabrina 2 3

BRETT, Jordan 1 1

Note: Sally LINDSAY was not elected to this position as she successfully contested the position
of Women’s Representative which was noted as her first preference on her nomination form.

Ethno-Cultural Representative

SOHAILEE, Bayan 12 12 Excluded — Elected as President
MIKHA, Sara 9 11 Elected
YOUNG, Sabrina 3 3

Note: Bayan SOHAILEE was not elected to this position as he successfully contested the
position of President which was noted as his first preference on his nomination form.



First Nations Representative
SHARPE, Tiffany

International Student Representative

AAKANKSHA, Aakanksha
ABID, Afroze
MULARACHCHI, Samanda
ZHU, Wendi

TUNG, Michael
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim
AUSSUDRE, Louis
POLARA, Razin
MICHAEL, Emmanuel
PANTA, Suresh
CLEMENTINO, Joel

Queer Representative
MEIN, Emilee
REED, VickyRae

Residential Students Representative

CHEUNG, Belle
TUNG, Michael

Welfare & Wellbeing Representative

SOHAILEE, Bayan
CHEUNG, Belle

ABID, Afroze
HODDER, Heidi
MIKHA, Sara
DOAN, Anna
COX, Rose
LINDSAY, Sally
FOX, Laine
YOUNG, Sabrina
ZHU, Wendi
TUNG, Michael
REED, VickyRae
MULARACHCHI, Samanda
BRETT, Jordan
PANTA, Suresh

46
45
30
23
11

8

N W W 00 oo

40
11

13
5

54
64

67
26
32
38
34
31
26
21
16
15
12
12
10

7

Elected Unopposed

68
51
37
27
14

N W W 00 o0

40
11

179
112

91
71
59
48
39
39
33
27
20
15
14
14
10

Elected

Elected

Elected

Excluded — Elected as President
Excluded — Elected as
Residential Student
Representative
Excluded — Elected as President
Elected



REED, Robert
AUSSUDRE, Louis
MICHAEL, Emmanuel
ADAMS, Isaac
CLEMENTINO, Joel

D WA QI
DO WA 9

Note: Bayan SOHAILEE was not elected to this position as he successfully contested the
position of President which was noted as his first preference on his nomination form. Belle
CHEUNG was elected residential Student Representative which was noted as her first
preference on her nomination form while Afroze ABID was elected Vice President Education
(Postgraduate) which was his second preference on his nomination form.

Women’s Representative

LINDSAY, Sandy 23 23 Elected
MIKHA, Sara 12 12
SEYMOUR, Kaisey 7 7

Online Students Representative
No Nomination

Bankstown Campus Representative
RICCIARELLI, Jasmine Unopposed

Campbelltown Campus Representative

CHEUNG, Belle 21 30 Excluded — Elected Residential
Student
Representative
REED, Robert 14 20 Elected
TUNG, Michael 14 14
BRETT, Jordan 11 11

Note: Belle CHEUNG was not elected to this position as she successfully contested the position
of Residential Student Representative which was noted as her first preference on her
nomination form.

Hawkesbury Campus Representative
No Candidate

Liverpool Campus Representative
EID, Romonda Unopposed



Nirimba Campus Representative
Adams, Isaac Unopposed

Parramatta South Campus Representative

SOHAILEE, Bayan 68 109  Excluded — Elected as President
SEYMOUR, Kaisey 26 47 Elected

POLARA, Razin 25 33

KHURSHEED, Ibrahim 21 27

YOUNG, Sabrina 21 24

MULARACHCHI, Samanda 17 19

THOMAS, Joshua 17 17

BONATTI, Daniel 11 11

CLEMENTINO. Joel

2 2
Note: Bayan SOHAILEE was not elected to this position as he successfully contested the
position of President which was noted as his first preference on his nomination form.

Parramatta City Campus Representative

FOX, Laine 31 49 Elected
ABID, Afroze 28 35
AUSSUDRE, Louis 15 15
PANTA, Suresh 9 10
MICHAEL, Emmanuel 7 7

Penrith Campus Representative
GEETANIJALI, Geetanjali Unopposed

Small & Regional Campus Representative
No nomination

STUDENT EDITORS (6)

RITCHIE, Ruby 109 64 Elected

THOMAS, Joshua 54 64 Elected

SO0, Dinusha 46 61 Elected

SEYMOUR, Kaisey 22 50 Excluded- Elected Parramatta
South Campus Rep

MULARACHCHI, Samanda 23 37 Elected

YOUNG, Sabrina 34 51 Excluded — Elected VP

Activities
BRETT, Jordan 24 33 Elected
FOX, Laine 25 31 Excluded — Elected Parramatta

City Campus Rep



ABBASI, Husnat 21 28 Elected

CHOWDHURE, Sumaiya 21 27
ZHU, Wendi 22 23
PANTA, Suresh 11 13
PARKAR, Rameez 10 11
AUSSUDRE, Louis 9 9

Note: Kaisey SEYMOUR was not elected to this position as she successfully contested the
position of Parramatta South Campus representative which was noted as her first preference
on her nomination form. Sabrina YOUNG was elected Vice President Activities which was
noted as her first preference on her nomination form while Laine FOX was elected Parramatta
City Campus representative which was his second preference on his nomination form.

NUS Representatives (7)

SHARPE, Tiffany 75 52 Elected 1
DOAN, Anna 68 52 Elected 2
AAKANKSHA, Aakanksha 60 52 Elected 3
ABID, Afroze 44 52 Elected 4
SOHAILEE, Bayan 45 52 Elected 5
YOUNG, Sabrina 17 52 Elected 6
REED, Robert 7 54 Elected 7
MULARACHCHI, Samanda 11 41
COX, Rose 7 29
PARKAR, Rameez 14 26
BRETT, Jordan 7 22
REED, VickyRae 10 14
THOMAS, Joshua 8 13
FOX, Laine 8 11
RICCIARELLI, Jasmine 5 9
POLARA, Razin 4 8
HODDER, Heidi 7 8
MICHAEL, Emmanuel 4 6
AUSSUDRE, Louis 4 5
PANTA, Suresh 4 4
ABBASI, Husnat 3 3
CLEMENTINO, Joel 1 1



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that following the distribution of preferences, and having excluded
candidates already elected to a position based upon expressed preferences, the following
candidates are elected to the Student Representative Council effective from 1 January

2023 for a period of twelve months:

President

Vice President Education (Undergraduate)
Vice President Education (Postgraduate)
Vice President Activities

General Secretary

Disabilities Representative

Environment Representative
Ethno-Cultural Representative

First Nations Representative
International Student Representative
Online Students Representative

Queer Representative

Residential Students Representative
Welfare & Wellbeing representative
Women’s Representative

Bankstown Campus Representative
Campbelltown Campus Representative
Hawkesbury Campus Representative
Liverpool Campus Representative
Nirimba Campus Representative
Parramatta South Campus Representative
Parramatta City Campus Representative
Penrith Campus Representative

Small & Regional Campus Representative

Student Editors (6)

NUS Delegates (7)

SOHAILEE, Bayan
RAM, Crystal

ABID, Afroze

YOUNG, Sabrina
DOAN, Anna

REED, VickyRae
TUNG, Michael
MIKHA, Sara
SHARPE, Tiffany
AAKANKSHA, Aakanksha
Vacant

MEIN, Emilee
CHEUNG, Belle
HODDER, Heidi
LINDSAY, Sandy
RICCIARELLI, Jasmine
REED, Robert

Vacant

EID, Romonda

Adams, Isaac
SEYMOUR, Kaisey
FOX, Laine
GEETANIJALI, Geetanjali
Vacant

RITCHIE, Ruby

THOMAS, Joshua

SOO, Dinusha
MULARACHCHI. Samanda
BRETT, Jordan

ABBASI, Husnat

SHARPE, Tiffany

DOAN, Anna
AAKANKSHA, Aakanksha
ABID, Afroze

SOHAILEE, Bayan
YOUNG, Sabrina

REED, Robert



CASUAL VACANCIES

A number of positions (Online Campus Representative, Hawkesbury Campus
Representative and Small & Regional Campus Representative) did not receive any valid
nominations. Accordingly, they will be treated as casual vacancies to be addressed by the
incoming Council.

Vic Miglionico
Returning Officer
3 October 2022



