WESTERN SYDNEY UNIVERSITY STUDENT ELECTIONS

ANNUAL ELECTION 2022

DECLARATION OF RESULT

At the close of Voting at 4.00pm on Friday 16 September 2022 the following votes had been received by candidates for each of the positions on the Student Representative Council and election of NUS Delegates.

	Primary Votes		stribution ferences
President			
SOHAILEE, Bayan	143	274	Elected
DOAN, Anna	115	165	
ABID, Afroze	144	155	
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim	53	67	
REED, Robert	28	38	
POLARA, Razin	29	32	
REED, VickyRae	26	27	
MICHAEL, Emmanuel	20	21	
THOMAS, Joshua	15	15	
Vice President Education	(Undergrad	uate)	
RAM, Crystal	107	226	Elected
SOHAILEE, Bayan	102	143	
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim	29	42	
THOMAS, Joshua	31	34	
BONATTI, Daniel	27	32	
ABBASI, Husnat	26	29	
REED, VickyRae	25	26	
CLEMENTINO, Joel	18	19	
ADAMS, Isaac	13	13	
Vice President Activities			
YOUNG, Sabrina	89	265	Elected
SOHAILEE, Bayan	104	160	
SEYMOUR, Kaisey	79	106	
REED, Robert	49	53	
POLARA, Razin	41	50	
RICCIARELLI, Jasmine	37	39	
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim	36	37	
REED, VickyRae	13	13	

Vice President Education	(Postgradua	ate)	
ABID, Afroze	65	95	Elected
MULARACHCHI, Samanda	37	54	
DOAN, Anna	25	26	
BONATTI, Daniel	16	16	
PANTA, Suresh	13	13	
General Secretary			
DOAN, Anna	130	243	Elected
MULARACHCHI, Samanda	88	148	
ABID, Afroze	108	127	
BRETT, Jordan	66	70	
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim	46	51	
ABBASI, Husnat	27	29	
MICHAEL, Emmanuel	21	23	
CLEMENTINO, Joel	14	14	
Disabilities Representativ	/ e		
REED, VickyRae	6	10	Elected
BRETT, Jordan	4	5	Dieced
REED, Robert	4	4	
Environment Representa	tive		
LINDSAY, Sally	17	19	Excluded – Elected as Women's
Zii (Zii i, Suii)	1,	17	Representative
TUNG, Michael	7	12	Elected
MIKHA, Sara	7	7	
CHEUNG, Belle	4	4	
YOUNG, Sabrina	2	3	
BRETT, Jordan	1	1	
•			

Note: Sally LINDSAY was not elected to this position as she successfully contested the position of Women's Representative which was noted as her first preference on her nomination form.

Ethno-Cultural Representative

SOHAILEE, Bayan	12	12	Excluded – Elected as President
MIKHA, Sara	9	11	Elected
YOUNG, Sabrina	3	3	

Note: Bayan SOHAILEE was not elected to this position as he successfully contested the position of President which was noted as his first preference on his nomination form.

First Nations Representative SHARPE, Tiffany

Elected Unopposed

International Student Rep	resentative		
AAKANKSHA, Aakanksha	46	68	Elected
ABID, Afroze	45	51	
MULARACHCHI, Samanda	30	37	
ZHU, Wendi	23	27	
TUNG, Michael	11	14	
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim	8	8	
AUSSUDRE, Louis	8	8	
POLARA, Razin	8	8	
MICHAEL, Emmanuel	5	5	
PANTA, Suresh	3	3	
CLEMENTINO, Joel	2	2	
Queer Representative			
MEIN, Emilee	40	40	Elected
REED, VickyRae	11	11	Elected
KLLD, VickyRac	11	11	
Residential Students Repr	esentative		
CHEUNG, Belle	13	13	Elected
TUNG, Michael	5	5	210000
101.0,11111111	·		
Welfare & Wellbeing Repu	resentative		
SOHAILEE, Bayan	54	179	Excluded – Elected as President
CHEUNG, Belle	64	112	Excluded – Elected as
			Residential Student
			Representative
ABID, Afroze	67	91	Excluded – Elected as President
HODDER, Heidi	26	71	Elected
MIKHA, Sara	32	59	
DOAN, Anna	38	48	
COX, Rose	34	39	
LINDSAY, Sally	31	39	
FOX, Laine	26	33	
YOUNG, Sabrina	21	27	
ZHU, Wendi	16	20	
TUNG, Michael	15	15	
REED, VickyRae	12	14	
MULARACHCHI, Samanda	12	14	
BRETT, Jordan	10	10	
PANTA, Suresh	7	7	

REED, Robert	7	7
AUSSUDRE, Louis	7	7
MICHAEL, Emmanuel	6	6
ADAMS, Isaac	3	3
CLEMENTINO, Joel	2	2

Note: Bayan SOHAILEE was not elected to this position as he successfully contested the position of President which was noted as his first preference on his nomination form. Belle CHEUNG was elected residential Student Representative which was noted as her first preference on her nomination form while Afroze ABID was elected Vice President Education (Postgraduate) which was his second preference on his nomination form.

Women's Representative

LINDSAY, Sandy	23	23	Elected
MIKHA, Sara	12	12	
SEYMOUR, Kaisey	7	7	

Online Students Representative

No Nomination

RICCIARELLI, Jasmine

Bankstown Campus Representative

,			T P
Campbelltown Campus	Representativ	e	
CHEUNG, Belle	21	30	Excluded – Elected Residential Student Representative
REED, Robert	14	20	Elected
TUNG, Michael	14	14	

Unopposed

Note: Belle CHEUNG was not elected to this position as she successfully contested the position of Residential Student Representative which was noted as her first preference on her nomination form.

11

11

Hawkesbury Campus Representative

No Candidate

BRETT, Jordan

Liverpool Campus Representative

EID, Romonda Unopposed

Nirimba Campus Representative

Adams, Isaac Unopposed

Parramatta South Campus Representative

SOHAILEE, Bayan	68	109	Excluded – Elected as President
SEYMOUR, Kaisey	26	47	Elected
POLARA, Razin	25	33	
KHURSHEED, Ibrahim	21	27	
YOUNG, Sabrina	21	24	
MULARACHCHI, Samanda	17	19	
THOMAS, Joshua	17	17	
BONATTI, Daniel	11	11	
CLEMENTINO. Joel			
2	2		

Note: Bayan SOHAILEE was not elected to this position as he successfully contested the position of President which was noted as his first preference on his nomination form.

Parramatta City Campus Representative

FOX, Laine	31	49	Elected
ABID, Afroze	28	35	
AUSSUDRE, Louis	15	15	
PANTA, Suresh	9	10	
MICHAEL, Emmanuel	7	7	

Penrith Campus Representative

GEETANJALI, Geetanjali Unopposed

Small & Regional Campus Representative

No nomination

STUDENT EDITORS (6)

RITCHIE, Ruby	109	64	Elected
THOMAS, Joshua	54	64	Elected
SOO, Dinusha	46	61	Elected
SEYMOUR, Kaisey	22	50	Excluded- Elected Parramatta
			South Campus Rep
MULARACHCHI, Samanda	23	37	Elected
YOUNG, Sabrina	34	51	Excluded – Elected VP
			Activities
BRETT, Jordan	24	33	Elected
FOX, Laine	25	31	Excluded – Elected Parramatta
			City Campus Rep

ABBASI, Husnat	21	28	Elected
CHOWDHURE, Sumaiya	21	27	
ZHU, Wendi	22	23	
PANTA, Suresh	11	13	
PARKAR, Rameez	10	11	
AUSSUDRE, Louis	9	9	

Note: Kaisey SEYMOUR was not elected to this position as she successfully contested the position of Parramatta South Campus representative which was noted as her first preference on her nomination form. Sabrina YOUNG was elected Vice President Activities which was noted as her first preference on her nomination form while Laine FOX was elected Parramatta City Campus representative which was his second preference on his nomination form.

NUS	Represent	tatives ((7)

1 (
SHARPE, Tiffany	75	52	Elected 1
DOAN, Anna	68	52	Elected 2
AAKANKSHA, Aakanksha	60	52	Elected 3
ABID, Afroze	44	52	Elected 4
SOHAILEE, Bayan	45	52	Elected 5
YOUNG, Sabrina	17	52	Elected 6
REED, Robert	7	54	Elected 7
MULARACHCHI, Samanda	11	41	
COX, Rose	7	29	
PARKAR, Rameez	14	26	
BRETT, Jordan	7	22	
REED, VickyRae	10	14	
THOMAS, Joshua	8	13	
FOX, Laine	8	11	
RICCIARELLI, Jasmine	5	9	
POLARA, Razin	4	8	
HODDER, Heidi	7	8	
MICHAEL, Emmanuel	4	6	
AUSSUDRE, Louis	4	5	
PANTA, Suresh	4	4	
ABBASI, Husnat	3	3	
CLEMENTINO, Joel	1	1	

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that following the distribution of preferences, and having excluded candidates already elected to a position based upon expressed preferences, the following candidates are elected to the Student Representative Council effective from 1 January 2023 for a period of twelve months:

President Vice President Education (Undergraduate) Vice President Education (Postgraduate)

Vice President Activities

General Secretary

Disabilities Representative Environment Representative Ethno-Cultural Representative First Nations Representative

International Student Representative

Online Students Representative

Queer Representative

Residential Students Representative Welfare & Wellbeing representative

Women's Representative

Bankstown Campus Representative Campbelltown Campus Representative Hawkesbury Campus Representative Liverpool Campus Representative Nirimba Campus Representative

Parramatta South Campus Representative Parramatta City Campus Representative

Penrith Campus Representative

Small & Regional Campus Representative

Student Editors (6)

NUS Delegates (7)

SOHAILEE, Bayan RAM, Crystal ABID, Afroze YOUNG, Sabrina DOAN, Anna REED, VickyRae TUNG, Michael MIKHA, Sara SHARPE, Tiffany

AAKANKSHA, Aakanksha

Vacant

MEIN, Emilee CHEUNG, Belle HODDER, Heidi LINDSAY, Sandy

RICCIARELLI, Jasmine

REED, Robert

Vacant

EID, Romonda Adams, Isaac

SEYMOUR, Kaisey

FOX, Laine

GEETANJALI, Geetanjali

Vacant

RITCHIE, Ruby THOMAS, Joshua SOO, Dinusha

MULARACHCHI. Samanda

BRETT, Jordan ABBASI, Husnat

SHARPE, Tiffany DOAN, Anna

AAKANKSHA, Aakanksha

ABID, Afroze SOHAILEE, Bayan YOUNG, Sabrina REED, Robert

CASUAL VACANCIES

A number of positions (Online Campus Representative, Hawkesbury Campus Representative and Small & Regional Campus Representative) did not receive any valid nominations. Accordingly, they will be treated as casual vacancies to be addressed by the incoming Council.

Vic Miglionico Returning Officer 3 October 2022